
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water     )    
Company’s Request for Authority to Implement )    File No. WR-2017-0285 
General Rate Increase for Water and Sewer  )   File No.  SR-2017-0286 
Service Provided in Missouri Service Areas.  ) 

    
 
 

REPLY BRIEF OF THE CITY OF JEFFERSON, MISSOURI  
 

 In reply to the initial briefs filed herein, the City of Jefferson, Missouri (“the City”) 

reasserts the contention that is argued in the initial brief of St. Joseph, Missouri, in which the City 

joined and concurred, and is argued in the initial brief of the City of Warrensburg--a contention 

which unites the Coalition Cities--that the Commission should direct the Company to return to the 

eight rate districts that existed prior to the Report and Order in Case No. WR-2015-0301. The 

eight-district rate structure best reflects the actual cost of service of each of the MAWC rate 

districts, and allows all customers to benefit from the sharing of truly common costs of service. 

If either the Company’s or Staff’s rate design proposal is adopted by the Commission in this 

case, the Commission should order the Company to engage in a collaborative or working docket 

process to calculate an appropriate rate-offset mechanism to insulate the Coalition Cities, in whole or 

in part, from having to pay a full share of capital improvements in other cities and districts in addition 

to having borne the full cost of capital improvements in their own cities since the turn of the Century.  

Alternatively, the collaborative or working group should investigate the creation of a capital 

expenditure tracking mechanism which would enable the Company, Staff, Public Counsel and all 

parties to keep closer track of capital project costs of the Company in real time. 

 
 

  



2 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 

 /s/ Mark W. Comley    
Mark W. Comley  #28847 
NEWMAN, COMLEY & RUTH P.C. 
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301 
P.O. Box 537 
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
(573) 634-2266 
(573) 636-3306 (FAX) 

 
Attorneys for City of Jefferson, Missouri  
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I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was sent 
via email on this 9th day of April, 2018, to:  
 

General Counsel at staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov; 
Public Counsel at opcservice@ded.mo.gov; 
William D. Steinmeier at wds@wdspc.com; 
Dean Cooper at dcooper@brydonlaw.com; 
John B. Coffman at john@johncoffman.net; 
David Woodsmall at david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com; 
Jacob Westen at Jacob.westen@psc.mo.gov; 
Timothy W. Luft at Timothy.Luft@amwater.com; 
Aimee Davenport at aimee.davenport@stinson.com;  
Joshua Harden at Joshua.Harden@stinson.com; 
Stephanie Bell at sbell@bbdlc.com;  
Marc Ellinger at mellinger@blitzbardgett.com;  
Lee Curtis at lcurtis@chgolaw.com;  
Carl Lumley at clumley@lawfirmemail.com;  
Arthur Bresnahan at ab@zpwlaw.com;  
Sharrock Dermott at sdermott@empiredistrict.com;  
Rob Hack at rob.hack@kcpl.com;  
Roger Steiner at roger.steiner@kcpl.com;  
Marc Poston at marc.poston@ded.mo.gov;  
Edward F. Downey at efdowney@bryancave.com;  
Lewis Mills at lewis.mills@bryancave.com;  
Diana M. Vuylsteke at dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com;  
W. R. England, III at trip@brydonlaw.com;  
Larry Dority at lwdority@sprintmail.com  
James Fischer at jfischerpc@aol.com;  
James B. Lowery at lowery@smithlewis.com;  
Wendy Tatro at AmerenMOService@ameren.com;  
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Greg A. Campbell at gcampbell@hammondshinners.com;  
Emily Perez at eperez@hammondshinners.com; and 
Joe Bednar at jbednar@spencerfane.com . 

 
/s/ Mark W. Comley    
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